

APPEAL NO. 19-4120

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

MARTIN CROWSON,

Plaintiff/Appellee

vs.

JUDD LAROWE, M.D., ET. AL.,

Defendant/Appellant

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF UTAH
THE HONORABLE Tena Campbell PRESIDING
CASE NO. 2:15-CV-00880-TC**

DEFENDANT/APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

SHAWN McGARRY – USB 5217
GARY T. WIGHT – USB 10994
JURHEE A. RICE – USB 15911
KIPP AND CHRISTIAN, P.C.
10 Exchange Place, 4th Floor
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Telephone: (801) 521-3773
smcgarry@kipbandchristian.com
gwight@kipbandchristian.com
jrice@kipbandchristian.com

Attorneys for the Defendant/Appellant Judd LaRowe, M.D.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
STATEMENT OF PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS.....1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5
STATEMENT OF FACTS6
ARGUMENT11
 I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING SUMMARY JUDGMENT BY
 MISCHARACTERIZING RECORD EVIDENCE AND HOLDING A REASONABLE
 JURY COULD CONCLUDE THAT DR. LAROWE’S ALLEGED MISDIAGNOSIS OF
 CROWSON AMOUNTED TO DELIBERATE INDIFFERENCE12
 Standard of review for all issues:12
 A. Deliberate Indifference Objective Component14
 B. Deliberate Indifference Subjective Component17
 C. Dr. LaRowe Immediately Began Treating Crowson.....20
 II. THE DISTRICT COURT MISAPPLIED THE FACTS OF THE CASE AND ERRED
 WHEN DENYING DR. LAROWE QUALIFIED IMMUNITY32
 III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DECLARING THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT
 WAS CLEARLY ESTABLISHED.....35
CONCLUSION38
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....40
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION AND PRIVACY REDACTIONS 41
CERTIFICATION OF DIGITAL SUBMISSIONS41
DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER AND MEMORANDUM DECISION OF JULY
19, 2019.....42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

[Blackmon v. Sutton](#), 734 F.3d 1237 22, 26

[Celotex Corp. v. Catrett](#), 477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... 13, 14

[Cohen v. Beneficial Indust. Loan Corp.](#), 337 U.S. (1949)..... 2

[Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay](#), 437 U.S. 463 (1978) 2

[Cox v Glanz](#), 800 F.3d 1231 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 3, 4

[Duffield v. Jackson](#), 545 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2008) 17, 18

[Estelle v. Gamble](#), 429 97 U.S. (1976) 26

[Fancher v. Barrientos](#), 723 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 3

[Farmer v. Brennan](#), 511 U.S. 825 (1994)..... Passim

[Garrett v. Stratman](#), 254 F.3d 946 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 4

[Halley v. Huckaby](#), 902 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2018)..... 36

[Heidtke v. Corr. Corp. of Am.](#), 489 F. App’x 275 (10th Cir. 2012) 30

[Henderson v. Glanz](#), 813 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2015) 3

[Holland ex rel. Overdorff v. Harrington](#), 268 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2001) 4

[Hunt v. Uphoff](#), 199 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 1999) 14, 20

[Johnson v. Jones](#), 515 U.S. 304, 317 (1995).....3

[Langley v. Adams Cty.](#), 987 F.2d 1473 (10th Cir. 1993) 12

[Ledoux v. Davies](#), 961 F.2d 1536 (10th Cir. 1992)..... 16

[Lewis v. Tripp](#), 604 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2010) 13

[Lynch v. Barrett](#), 703 F.3d 1153 (10th Cir. 2013) 13

[Martinez v. Beggs](#), 563 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2009) 24

[Mata v. Saiz](#), 427 F.3d 745 (2005)..... Passim

[Mathison v. Wilson](#), 719 Fed.Appx. 806 (2017)..... 19

[Mendoza v. Lynaugh](#), 989 F.2d 191 (5th Cir. 1993)..... 21

[Mitchell v. Forsyth](#), 472 U.S..... 2, 3

[Mitchell v. Maynard](#), 80 F.3d 1433 (10th Cir. 1996) 18

[Mullenix v. Luna](#), 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015)..... 34, 35, 36

[Olson v. Stotts](#), 9 F.3d 1475 (10th Cir. 1993) 19, 21

[Oxendine v. Kaplan](#), 241 F.3d 21, 22, 26

[Perkins v. Kan. Dept. of Corr.](#), 165 F.3d 803 (10th Cir 1999)..... 15, 29

[Pino v. Higgs](#), 75 F.3d 1461 (10th Cir. 1996) 12

[Puerto Rico Aqueduct and Sewer Authority v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.](#), 506 U.S. 139
(1993) 2

[Ramos v. Lamm](#), 639 F.2d 559 (10th Cir. 1980)..... Passim

[Requena v. Roberts](#), 893 F.3d 1195 (2018) 15

[Roosevelt-Hennix v. Prickett, 717 F.3d 751 \(10th Cir. 2013\)](#) 4
[Scott v. Harris, 550 U.S. 372 \(2007\)](#) 13
[Sealock v. Colorado, 218 F.3d 1205 \(10th Cir. 2000\)](#)..... 14, 18, 30, 31
[Self v. Crum, 439 F.3d 1227 \(10th Cir. 2006\)](#) Passim
[Serna v. Colo. Dept. of Corr., 455 F.3d 1146 \(10th Cir. 2006\)](#)..... 3
[Shannon v. Graves, 257 F.3d 1164 \(10th Cir. 2001\)](#)..... 27
[Spencer v. Abbott, 731 F. Appx 731 \(10th Cir. 2017\)](#)..... 13
[Toler v. Troutt, 631, 637 Appx, 545 \(10th Cir. 2015\)](#).....16
[Verdecia v. Adams, 327 F.3d 1171 \(10th Cir. 2003\)](#)..... 27, 37
[Walton v. Gomez, *In re Estate of Booker*, 745 F.3d 405 \(10th Cir. 2014\)](#) Passim
[White v. Pauly, 137 S. Ct. 548 \(2017\)](#) 36
[Wilson v. Seiter, 501 U.S. 294 \(1991\)](#) 14, 17, 20
[Wilson v. Montano, 715 F.3d 847 \(10th Cir. 2013\)](#)..... 4
[York v. City of Las Cruces, 523 F.3d 1205 \(10th Cir. 2008\)](#)..... 36

STATUTES:

[28 U.S.C. § 1291](#)..... 1, 2, 3, 4
[28 U.S.C § 1331](#) 1
[42 U.S.C. § 1983](#)..... 5

RULES:

[Fed. R. App. P. 32\(a\)\(5\)](#)..... 40
[Fed. R. App. P. 32\(a\)\(6\)](#)..... 40
[Fed. R. App. P. 32\(a\)\(7\)\(B\)](#) 40
[Fed. R. App. P. 32\(a\)\(7\)\(B\)\(iii\)](#) 40
[Fed. R. Civ. P. 56\(a\)](#)..... 13
[Rule 56\(e\) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure](#) 13
